maintenance of infrastructure networks. According to the calculations, approximate ly 187,290 

housing units could be accommodated in the ACP of the four Subareas. Adding the results from 

both stages, it is estimated that these areas have the potential to accommodate an additional 

314,990 (three hundred fourteen thousand nine hundred ninety) housing units, beyond the 

123,837 existing units, resulting in a total of 438,830 dwellings—more than tripling the current 

number. 

Considering the potential allocation of an additional 314,990 housing units and 

assuming a residential vacancy rate of 3–5%, necessary for the balanced functioning of the

[...]

15,000 units in the allocation potential is estimated, resulting in 300,000 residential units. This 

number is equivalent to 84% of the urban housing deficit, estimated by the João Pinheiro 

Foundation (2021) for the Rio de Janeiro Metropolitan Region, at 355,000 (three hundred fifty-

five thousand) dwellings. The densification projections exceed the municipal housing deficit, 

estimated at 220,000 (two hundred twenty thousand) housing units (FJP, 2013). It is important 

to recall that the four Subareas for which the densification projections were made correspond 

to a portion of the entire Study Area and only 5% of the total urbanized territory of the city of 

Rio de Janeiro.